
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.Gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members: J Gonda, L Jones, B Barlow, K Dolton 
Councillor R Walker, Councillor S Briggs, Councillor 
R Shori, S Taylor, Councillor A Simpson (Chair), S 
Hashmi, Dr J Schryer, D Lythgoe,  G Little, V Hussain 
and Paul Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B, Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2018 are attached.

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

5  CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER - CQC SAFEGUARDING REPORT  (Pages 7 
- 82)

Maxine Lomax, representing Bury CCG will report at the meeting.  Reports 
attached.

6  PENNINE ACUTE A&E TRIAGE ARRANGEMENTS AND WINTER 
PRESSURE UPDATE  (Pages 83 - 92)

Steve Taylor, Chief Officer, Managing Director, Bury & Rochdale Care 
Organisation, Northern Care Alliance will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

7  PENNINE ACUTE READMISSION RATE UPDATE  (Pages 93 - 98)

Steve Taylor, Chief Officer, Managing Director, Bury & Rochdale Care 
Organisation, Northern Care Alliance will report at the meeting.  Report 
attached.

8  STATE OF DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE IN BURY  (Pages 99 - 106)

Dee Colam, Interim Assistant Director Adult Social Care Operations will 
present at the meeting.  Report attached.

9  TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD CHAIR'S UPDATE  (Pages 
107 - 110)

Dr Jeffrey Schryer, Joint Chair, Transformation Programme Board will 
report at the meeting.  Report attached.



10  PENNINE CARE FUTURE OPERATING MODEL  

This report will be sent to follow.

11  GM POPULATION PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 111 - 128)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health will report at the meeting.
 Nutrition and Hydration Update – Carmel Burke, Nutritionist will 

also be in attendance.

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



This page is intentionally left blank



121

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 27th November 2018

Present: Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of 
Public Health, Lesley Jones; Interim Executive 
Director Communities and Wellbeing, Julie 
Gonda; Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & 
Rochdale Care Organisation, Steve Taylor;
Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr Jeff 
Schryer; Executive Director of Children and Young 
People, Karen Dolton; Pennine Care NHS Trust; 
Dan Lythgoe. 

Also in attendance:
Warren Heppolette;Executive Lead, Strategy & 
System Development, Greater Manchester 
Health & Social Care Partnership
Mandy Symes; Interim Strategic Lead – Strategy 
and Development
Kathy Batt; Safeguarding Board Independent 
Chair
Kath Wynne-Jones; Interim LCA Executive 
Chris Woodhouse – Improvement Advisor

Apologies: Leader of the Council, Councillor Rishi Shori;
Cabinet Member for Children and Families, 
Councillor Sharon Briggs;
Chief Executive, Bury Council, Geoff Little
Representing the voluntary sector Sajid Hashmi

Public attendance:   There were no members of the public present.

HWB. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  Councillor Simpson is 
also employed by the NHS.

HWB. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th September 2018 be approved as a 
correct record.

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



122

HWB. MATTERS ARISING

 Loneliness
Following on from the work being undertaken as part of the Action for Ageing 
project, the Chair provided information with regards to the development of the 
loneliness strategy and action plan. 

 Triage
Responding to a question from the Chair with regards to triage arrangements at 
FGH, A&E. Steve Taylor; Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care 
Organisation reported that triage is undertaken by A&E staff, with an average 
length of wait into the Urgent Treatment Centre of 7 minutes.  On average 20 
patients a day are sent to the UTC.  Following discussion of this issue the Chief 
Officer/Managing Director agreed to provide further information at a future 
meeting.

HWB. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

Further to the published agenda the Chair agreed that the agenda would be re-
arranged and the Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Annual Report would be 
considered first.

HWB. SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN’S AND ADULT’S ANNUAL REPORT

Mandy Symes; Interim Strategic Lead – Strategy and Development
Kathy Batt; Safeguarding Board Chair attended the meeting to present the 
Annual Safeguarding reports for both Children and Adult services.  An 
accompanying report circulated to members prior to the meeting provide
[...]
FGH A&E was and continues 
to be one of the best performing departments in the region.

It was agreed:

Kath Wynne Jones, Locality Care Alliance be thanked for her attendance.

Document Pack Page 4



125

HWB. TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD CHAIR’S REPORT

Dr Jeff Schryer, Chair of Bury CCG’s clinical commissioning board presented a 
report providing an overview of the work undertaken by the Transformation 
Programme Board.  Work undertaken has included:

 Locality Care Alliance (LCA) Update
 Locality Plan Investment Agreement
 Transformation Performance and Finance Reporting
 One Commissioning Organisation (OCO) Update
 Devolution Difference Roadshow

The CCG Chair reported that the Transformation Board is made up of 
Commissioners and LCA. It is a collaborative board the emphasis has recently 
transferred from agreeing programmes/money to a focus on proactive new ways 
of working including commissioning strategically based on outcomes.  There is 
now a clear budget and plan, which includes £4.6m that must be spent by end of 
March 2019. 

It was agreed:

Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the work of the Health and 
Care Transformation programme Board

HWB. COMBINED BCF AND IBCF MONITORING REPORT

Julie Gonda, Interim, Executive Director, Communities and Wellbeing, attended 
the meeting to provide members with updated performance information for the 
better care fund and improved better care fund.  The presentation provided 
information in respect of the BCF metrics which include:

• Non-elective admissions - reduction in non-elective admissions
• Permanent admissions - rate of permanent admissions to residential 

care per 100,000 population (65+)
• Effectiveness of reablement - proportion of older people (65 and over) 

who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into 
reablement / rehabilitation services 

• Delayed transfers of care (DToC) - delayed transfers of care (delayed 
days) from hospital

As well as the IBCF the local 
[...]
f you have ticked yes provide details here. <Include details of any conflicts of interest 
declared> 

Document Pack Page 8



Date:28/11/2018

Briefing following the 
Children Looked After and 
Safeguarding inspection by 

CQC Page 3 of 6

Governance and Reporting
Meeting Date Outcome
Quality and Performance 14/11/2018 To be presented to GB 

Governing Body
28/11/2018

<Where declarations are to be made, include details of conflicted individual(s) name, 
position; the conflict(s) details, and how these will be managed in the meeting>
 <Confirm whether the interest is recorded on the register of interests- if not agreed course 
of action> 

 Delete this text if you have ticked No or N/A
Are there any financial Implications? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☐

If you have ticked yes provide details here.  Delete this text if you have ticked No or N/A
Has a Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment been completed? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒

Is a Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment required? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒

Are there any associated risks including 
Conflicts of Interest? Yes ☐ No ☐ N/A ☒

Are the risks on the CCG’s risk register? Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐

Document Pack Page 9



Date:28/11/2018

Briefing following the 
Children Looked After and 
Safeguarding inspection by 

CQC Page 4 of 6

Briefing following the Children Looked After and Safeguarding inspection 
by CQC

1. Introduction
1.1. The following paper is intended to brief the committee on the process and outcome of 

the recent inspection by CQC into the quality of provision and the implementation of 
the provision for children in need of protection and children who are looked after 

1.2. The outcome of the inspection was a published 42 page report and 46 
recommendations for commissioners and providers across the health economy of 
Bury. No grade is attributed to the outcome.

2. Background

2.1. The CCG were given notice of a semi unannounced inspection by CQC on Thursday 
30th August and arrived on site on Monday 3rd September.

2.2. The inspection team consisted of a lead inspector and six additional inspectors 

 
2.3. Prior to arrival, a long list of evidence had to be supplied from the CCG and the two 

main health providers. Additional evidence as provided throughout the inspection. In 
total over 200 documents were submitted to CQC. Ten cases had to be identified for 
the inspectors to review and track through services. Additionally, at all visits to 
services, dip sampling of cases was undertaken. A timetable of visits was populated; 
using the template provided which required visits to specific services. 

3.

3.1 The inspection team visited the following services and spent up to 6 hours with each 
service 

 Health visiting (Pennine Care Foundation Trust PCFT)
 School nursing (PCFT)
 One Recovery (adult drug and alcohol services for adults)
 Virgin Sexual Health Services
 Walk in Centre, Bury and Prestwich (PCFT)
 Two GP practices
 Looked after Children Team at Pennine Care Foundation Trust
 Telephone conversation with the Designated Doctor of Looked after Children 

(Pennine Acute Trust, PAT)
 Maternity services (PAT)
 A&E at FGH (PAT)

Document Pack Page 10



Date:28/11/2018

Briefing following the 
Children Looked After and 
Safeguarding inspection by 

CQC Page 5 of 6

 Adult mental health Services (PCFT)
 Healthy Young Minds (PCFT)
 A meeting with Strategic Leads for commissioning and safeguarding from the 

CCG and Local Authority 

3.2 The key concerns that emerged were from the visits to Fairfield General A&E 
department and to the two Walk in Centre’s. There was an immediate request by the 
CQC, for an action plan to remediate the concerns identified at A&E. This was 
submitted, as requested by the end of the inspection. PAT have initiated an 
improvement board to monitor the action plan 

3.3 Additionally, there were concerns around the sustainability of the Walk in Centre’s, 
staff moral and systems and processes to safeguarding children. Pennine Care was 
made aware of the concerns immediately and the Head of Safeguarding for the CCG 
was informed.  Pennine Care have provided some assurances around the WIC’s 
however, there are a number of recommendations within the report. A deep dive is 
planned by the CCG by the end of November. 

3.4 The report by the CQC, was submitted to NHS Bury CCG for accuracy and factual 
checking in late September and all providers were able to respond. The final report 
was published on the 12th October 2018 and the CCG, as the lead and coordinator of 
the inspection, is required to submit an action plan by the 9th November.

3.5 A provider/commissioner working group has been established to populate the plan 
and this will then be submitted to the CQC for agreement

3.6 The plan will be monitored via the CCG Safeguarding Assurance and Governance 
group and via the CQC as part of their inspections of health providers 

4  Associated Risks

4.1 The recommendations are challenging as the majority require a number of providers, 
Public Health and the CCG to co-ordinate and response. The time required to service 
the plan will be considerable 

4.2 Additional resources may be required to successfully complete some actions and 
providers may request additional funding from the CCG

4.3 The finding at A&E and the Walk In Centre require greater support from the Quality 
and Safeguarding team in terms of oversight

4.4 The Health and Well Being Board and the Local Safeguarding Children Board both 
have an interest in the outcome of the inspection and have requested a briefing. The 
Corporate Parenting Panel (oversight for Looked after Children) has not requested a 
briefing but will have an interest and, therefore, a briefing will be provided. 

Document Pack Page 11



Date:28/11/2018

Briefing following the 
Children Looked After and 
Safeguarding inspection by 

CQC Page 6 of 6

4.5 Potentially, there may be a reputational risk, when/if the report is presented at the 
Governing Body and considerat
[...]
rom the Council Monitoring 
Officer Jayne Hammond  (J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk) or Section 
151 Officer Steve Kenyon (S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk ).

N/A

6. Equality/Diversity Implications. Please attach the completed 
Equality and Analysis Form if required. 

N/A

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Contact Officer:       S Taylor

Telephone number: 0161 7783118

 E-mail address:    steve.taylor@pat.nhs.uk   

 Date: 30/1/19

Document Pack Page 94

mailto:J.M.Hammond@bury.gov.uk
mailto:S.Kenyon@bury.gov.uk


Bury and Rochdale Care Organisation

Fairfield General Hospital Readmission Rates

This report contains an overview of readmission rates for Fairfield General Hospital, providing comparisons 
and analysis on reason for readmissions and LOS.

Contents

1. Fairfield General Hospital Readmission SPC chart April 2017 – November 2018

2. Fairfield General Hospital compared with North Manchester General Hospital and The Royal Oldham 
Hospital 

3. Fairfield General Hospital – Breakdown of the reason for re admission (HRG based most recent 12 months)

4. Readmission length of stay & bed days

Criteria

 Re admissions based on discharges and re admissions to same site only
 PBR national methodology 

Document Pack Page 95



1. Fairfield General readmission rates

2017-04

2017-05

2017-06

2017-07

2017-08

2017-09

2017-10

2017-11

2017-12

2018-01

2018-02

2018-03

2018-04

2018-05

2018-06

2018-07

2018-08

2018-09

2018-10

2018-11
2.5%

3.5%

4.5%

5.5%

6.5%

7.5%

8.5%

ReAdm Rate Overall Lower Control Limit Upper Control Limit

Fairfield General Readmission Rate
April 2017 - November 2018

Re admission rates at Fairfield have remained consistent since April 2017, showing an improvement 
in performance over recent months with 3 consecutive months below the average.

2. Pennine Acute site comparison

2017-04

2017-05

2017-06

2017-07

2017-08

2017-09

2017-10

2017-11

2017-12

2018-01

2018-02

2018-03

2018-04

2018-05

2018-06

2018-07

2018-08

2018-09

2018-10

2018-11
2.5%
3.0
[...]
ributes to long-term financial sustainability.  
Primary features of these new services include:

 New standard operating procedures for MDT and Rapid Response

 More effective use of the current bed base to create capacity in the 
system

 Understanding the future demand on intermediate care packages 
and designing the model around this

 Creating a single service for the intermediate tier

3.2 Mutually Binding Agreement

3.2.1 The Board received an update on the progress of the mutually binding 
agreement for the LCA – to form as an LCO on 1 April 2019.  The Board 
was informed that a number of schedules (such as the Locality Plan 
Investment Agreement and Risk and Reward arrangements) appended to 
the agreement that would require agreement across the OCO and LCO 
with the core document to be agreed by the five partners within the LCO.  
This work is now in its final stages.

Document Pack Page 108



Page | 3

3.3 Estates for Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

3.3.1 The Board received a report on the shortlisting of estate options for 
location of the integrated neighbourhood teams.  It was highlighted that 
staff consultation was due to commence on the 7 January 2019 prior to 
any relocation which proposed bases for teams.  It was highlighted that in 
certain areas of Bury there is little suitable public sector estate which 
produces limited options.  The Board were reminded that if suitable estate 
is not agreed it is unlikely that the deadline to have 5 co-located health 
and social care teams within neighbourhoods will be met.

The Board agreed the next steps around approving delegated decision 
making in light of the timescales required, to agree any estates proposals 
in advance of the next Transformation Board meeting.

At the time of writing, 4 out of 5 office bases have been identified.

4. Recommendations for action

4.1 Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the work of the 
Health and Care Transformation programme Board.

CONTACT DETAILS: 

Co
[...]
0,000 (3rd in GM)

HIV eradication: GM approach FAST 

TRACK cities initiative

Active partner in GM Sexual Health 

Network

Signed up with GM to Fast Track 

Cities Progamme

New HIV diagnosis rate/100,000

aged 15+: 5.9% (2nd in GM)

Late HIV diagnosis: 35% (1st in GM)

HIV diagnosed prevalence rate/1000 

aged 15-59: 1.73 (4th in GM)

Lung Health Check Pilot Not part of pilot. GM feasibility 

programme complete.  Waiting 

national guidance.

N/A

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 119



Ageing Well
GM Plan Bury Performance

Housing: Develop and 

Implement a GM Home 

Improvement Model for over 60 

and disabled people across GM, 

incorporating a range of areas.

Services in scope are delivered in Bury 

Staying Well service links

Peachment Place extra care scheme opened

Concept of ‘Wellbeing Neighbourhoods’ being 

explored as part of place-shaping & development 

plans

N/A

Nutrition & Hydration: 

Develop, test and scale model 

based on ‘Salford Together 

Nutrition Armband’

Raising Awareness on malnutrition risks and 

dehydration in the 65+ population across Bury 

Working Together with all willing community 

services across Bury and training their care staff 

and looking at further opportunities to support 

those at risk 

Identifying Malnutrition by using the 

Paperweight Armband ©

Providing individuals and care staff with “Are you 

Eating Enough” booklets

At Dec 2018

Potential reach of 

awareness raising & 

training activity: 12,751

Number identified at risk: 

40 (Highest of 5 

participating GM 

boroughs.  Total GM 71)

Falls: Develop, Test and roll out 

FLS across GM 

Part of Locality Plan programme 3

New Falls Prevention service designed 

Falls Liaison Service Specification developed

Strength & Balance Programme up and running

Manger cushions purchased & care home 

training initiated

Handy person scheme designed – Grant to VCFA 

to implement

Hip fractures in people 

aged 65+: 594 per 100,000 

(2nd in GM)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

a
[...]
dration in the 65+ 

population across Bury 

• Working Together with all willing community services across Bury and 
training their care staff and looking at further opportunities to 
support those at risk 

• Identifying Malnutrition by using the Paperweight Armband ©

• Personalising Care and Support by providing individuals and care staff 
with “Are you Eating Enough” booklets

• Monitoring and Evaluating the programme when hitting milestones

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 125



The Paperweight Armband ©
• Based on a clinical screening tool 

• Non-clinical and non-intrusive

• Enable carers, volunteers or health and social care professionals to 
broach the subject of appetite in the elderly

• Greater Manchester wide KPI’
• Screen 13% of the over 65 population over 2 years (40,000 people)

• 80% of care home staff complete the e-learning tool

• Reduce cost of SIP feed prescribing and hospital admissions related to 

malnutrition

• Increase GP recording of malnutrition

• Report from each area highlighting a differentiated approach to 

meet the needs of specific groups of people

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 126



Bury case studies 

 

 

 

An 84 year old lady spoke to me during a lunch club. She told me she had fallen twice over the 

weekend. I asked her if she thought she was drinking enough fluids. It was 1 o’clock in the afternoon 

on the day of our conversation and she said she hasn’t had a drink yet. She had a bottle of water 

with her which was full but because she was carrying it around with her she was not offered drinks 

at the lunch club.  

 

 

“ I don’t like to eat because I am sad and lonely. My husband passed away two years ago and now I 

live on my own and don’t find any pleasure in eating- I just don’t see the point in it” This was said by 

an elderly lady I spoke to during a meeting in Age UK Bury. 

 

 

 

“ I know why I am getting thinner- its because I am old!”  In fact, getting old is not an excuse for 

loosing weight- if anything weight should increase with age as metabolism goes down and we use 

less energy. 

 

 

 

“ I was married to my wife for nearly 60 years before she unexpectedly passed away last year. I was 

left on my own and because she had always done the cooking I was left with grief and with not 

knowing what to do in the kitchen. For the first weeks after her passing I lived on cups of tea and 

biscuits and lost a lot of weight. One day my neighbour noticed this and started bringing me meals 

and take me shopping for food” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Children Looked After - CQC Safeguarding Report
	CQC action plan word version 24-12-2018
	20181012 CLAS Bury Final Report

	6 Pennine Acute A&E Triage Arrangements and Winter Pressure Update
	ED triage arrangements
	Copy of Copy of Copy of Copy of CiC Winter Assurance Slide - BRCO - December 2018

	7 Pennine Acute Readmission Rate Update
	Fairfield General Readmissions

	8 State of Delayed Transfers of Care in Bury
	9 Transformation Programme Board Chair's Update
	11 GM Population Plan Update
	Greater Manchester Nutrition and Hydration Programme presentation (Lesley Jones)
	Bury case studies




Minutes of the meeting


239

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 12 February 2019

Present: Councillor A Simpson (in the Chair)
Councillors R Walker and S Briggs

Public Attendance: 1 member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Gonda, Councillor R Shori, Lythgoe, Little and Dolton

HWB.335 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor A Simpson declared a personal interest in respect of all items to be 
considered due to her appointment as Lord Peter Smith’s assistant at the Greater 
Manchester Health and Social Care Partnership Board.  Councillor Simpson is also 
employed by the NHS.

HWB.336 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Simpson informed the meeting that following of from the discussion at 
the last meeting in respect of loneliness, as subsequent meeting of the task and 
finish loneliness group has taken place and an event has been arranged for 
Sunday 17th March, members of the Board are encourage to attend.

The Director of Public Health will share with Councillor Walker the GM consultation 
document in respect of substance misuse services.
  
It was agreed:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th November 2019 be approved as a 
correct record.

HWB.337 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

Further to the published agenda the Chair agreed that the agenda would be re-
arranged and the Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Annual Report would be 
considered first.

HWB.338 CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER - CQC SAFEGUARDING REPORT 

Maxine Lomax Head of Safeguarding/ Deputy Director of Nursing and Dr Cathy 
Fines attended the meeting to present the Children Looked After, CQC 
Safeguarding Report.  The report is intended to brief the committee on the 
process and outcome of the recent inspection by CQC into the quality of provision 
and the implementation of the provision for children in need of protection and 
children who are looked after
The outcome of the inspection was a published 42 page report and 46 
recommendations for commissioners and providers across the health economy of



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2019

240

Bury. 

The key concerns that emerged were from the visits to Fairfield General A&E 
department and to the two Walk in Centre’s. There was an immediate request by 
the CQC, for an action plan to remediate the concerns identified at A&E. This was 
submitted, as requested by the end of the inspection. PAT have initiated an 
improvement board to monitor the action plan.  Additionally, there were concerns 
around the sustainability of the Walk in Centre’s, staff moral and systems and 
processes to safeguarding children. Pennine Care was made aware of the concerns 
immediately and the Head of Safeguarding for the CCG was informed. Pennine 
Care have provided some assurances around the WIC’s however, there are a 
number of recommendations within the report. 

Questions were invited from those present and the following issues were raised:

Councillor Briggs raised a number of concerns with regards to the CQC report, in 
particular, poor leadership, IT problems, the use of fax machines for referrals and 
staff shortages, as well as delays in referring patients.  Responding to these 
concerns the Head of Safeguarding reported that faxed referrals were only used in 
two premises (A&E and the walk in centres) this practice has now stopped.  Seven 
inspectors, visited 14 services over a week long period, there is not the capacity in 
the system to provide that level of scrutiny and assurance.  

Responding to a Member’s question, the Head of Safeguarding reported that 
training is provided regularly, in some service areas where there is a high turnover 
of staff, ensuring that all staff have had up to date training remains a challenge.

Responding to concerns raised by the Chair with regards to whether there is 
sufficient workforce capacity to deliver on the CQC recommendations, the Head of 
Safeguarding reported that following on from the Ofsted inspection additional 
capacity has been provided by Pennine Acute NHS Trust.  The Pennine Care NHS 
Foundation Trust and the Local Authority has provided some additional funding for 
the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub.

The Head of Safeguarding reported that it is the responsibility of the providers to 
manage and operate the services, when services are commissioned contractual 
standards will include requirements in respect of safeguarding. 

Steve Taylor responding to concerns raised in the CQC report in respect of his 
organisation reported that as a Trust regular audits are undertaken, the systems 
have improved at the Trust as a result of the inspection and further improvements 
will be made as part of the integration and transformation agenda.

Dr Schryer responding to concerns raised in the report, acknowledged that the 
report highlighted a number of issues for consideration, three months has elapsed 
since the visit and a number of improvements and recommendations have been 
undertaken.

With regards to the walk in centres the Head of Safeguarding reported that the 
recruitment and retention issues as highlighted in the report have been addressed 
and the workforce has now stabilised. 
  



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2019

241

It was agreed:

The representatives from Bury Clinical Commissioning Group be thanked for their 
attendance and a further update in respect of the action be considered in 6 
months.

HWB.339 PENNINE ACUTE A&E TRIAGE ARRANGEMENTS AND WINTER PRESSURE 
UPDATE 

Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation, Steve Taylor 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update in relation to Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust’s triage arrangements and winter pressures.  An accompanying 
report had been circulated in advance of the meeting, containing information in 
respect of the following areas:

 A&E attendances by triage category
 A&E attendances time to triage
 A&E attendances 
 A&E attendances Arrivals
 FGH Performance against Greater Manchester Performance

The Chief Officer reported that there has been a significant upsurge in the 
numbers of very urgent patients seen within A&E.  Monday 11th February 2019 
was one of the busiest days on record at FGH A&E with almost 260 patients 
triaged.  The system continues to be under significant pressure, but still manage 
to maintain patient safety.  This issue is not isolated to FGH but the whole system 
is struggling across Greater Manchester.  
Responding to a Member’s question, the Chief Officer reported that work has been 
undertaken to review ambulance attendances and admittances from Nursing 
homes and to try and support those nursing homes with high levels of 999 calls.  
The use of the paramedic green car has deflected 87% of activity away from A&E 
but there still remains high demand in the system.

Responding to a Member’s question, the CCG Chair reported that a piece of work 
has been undertaken to assess what will be the health demand going forward 
taking into account predicated housing building as a result of the GMSF and other 
demographic factors.

It was agreed:

The Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation, Steve 
Taylor be thanked for his attendance.

HWB.340 PENNINE ACUTE READMISSION RATE UPDATE 

Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation, Steve Taylor 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update in relation to the 
current rates of readmission at Pennine Acute NHS Trust.  An accompanying 
report had been circulated in advance of the meeting, containing information in 
respect of the following areas:

 Fairfield General Hospital Readmission SPC chart April 2017 – November 
2018



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2019

242

 Fairfield General Hospital compared with North Manchester General Hospital 
and The Royal Oldham Hospital

 Fairfield General Hospital – Breakdown of the reason for re admission (HRG 
based most recent 12 months)

 Readmission length of stay & bed days

Members discussed it there were any themes emerging from the readmission 
figures.  The Chief Officer reported that comparable data could be provided to the 
Board.  

It was agreed:

The Chief Officer/Managing Director Bury & Rochdale Care Organisation, Steve 
Taylor be thanked for his attendance and comparable national and regional 
information will be provided at a future meeting.

HWB.341 STATE OF DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE IN BURY 

Dee Colam, Interim Assistant Director (Adult Social Care Operations) provided 
members with a follow up report in respect of the state of delayed transfers of 
Care in Bury.  Delayed Transfers of Care are a national Key Performance Indicator 
(KPI) for both the NHS and Adult Social Care (ASC).  The report included 
information in respect of delayed transfer of cares in the following areas and 
measures taken to address the problem:
Mental Health 
Acute hospitals
Non-Acute Hospital 
Winter Pressures Grant

Members discussed problems with recruitment to the Integrated Discharge Team.  
The CCG Chair reported that this was becoming increasingly problematic however 
work is underway across Greater Manchester to address this issue.

Responding to a Member’s question, the Interim Assistant Director reported that 
the discharge to assess beds have been very successful at releasing capacity 
within the Acute sector. This service is now offered on four sites across the 
Borough, supported by a range of professionals.

It was agreed: 

A further update will be provided to the Board in six months.

HWB.342 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME BOARD CHAIR'S UPDATE 

Dr Jeff Schryer, Chair of Bury CCG’s clinical commissioning board presented a 
report providing an overview of the work undertaken by the Transformation 
Programme Board.  Work undertaken has included:
Transformation Models of Care
Primary features of these new services include:

 New standard operating procedures for MDT and Rapid Response
 More effective use of the current bed base to create capacity in the system

 Understanding the future demand on intermediate care packages



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2019

243

and designing the model around this
 Creating a single service for the intermediate tier
 Mutually Binding Agreement
 Estates for Integrated Neighbourhood Teams

It was agreed:

Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the work of the Health and 
Care Transformation programme Board

HWB.343 PENNINE CARE FUTURE OPERATING MODEL 

It was agreed:

That this item will be deferred and considered at the next meeting of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.

HWB.344 GM POPULATION PLAN UPDATE 

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health and Carmel Burke, Nutritionist provided 
members with a GM population plan update with a focus on Nutrition and 
Hydration.  The presentation provided an overview of

 Raising Awareness on malnutrition risks and dehydration in the 65+ population 
across Bury 

• Working Together with all willing community services across Bury and training 
their care staff and looking at further opportunities to support those at risk 
• Identifying Malnutrition by using the Paperweight Armband © 
• Personalising Care and Support by providing individuals and care staff with “Are 
you Eating Enough” booklets 
• Monitoring and Evaluating the programme when hitting milestones

Members discussed the late HIV diagnosis figures as referenced in the GM 
population plan update.  The Director of Public Health reported that Bury are the 
best performing Borough in GM.  Future plans will include a programme that 
normalise the treatment of this condition and treated as others that suffer from a 
Long term condition, this will hopefully include patients being able to receive 
treatment in the integrated neighbourhood teams.

Councillor Walker raised concerns about the lack of information contained within 
the GM population health plan with regards to substance misuse services.  The 
Director pf public health reported that there is a GM Strategy is being developed 
to address this area.

Responding to a member’s question, The Nutritionist reported that over 800 
people have been assessed in Bury using the paperweight armband.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 12 February 2019

244

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)


